
SONGKHLA FC 
[ 2  ] DF MUHAMMADBURHAN AWAE (M.BURHAN) 
[ 4  ] DF SITTHICHAI CHIMRUEANG (SITTICHAI)  63' 
[ 5  ] DF ABDULHAFIS NIBU (ABDULHAFIS) 
[ 6  ] MF NOBPARUT RAKSACHUM (ืNOBPHARUT)  75 

[ 9  ] FW JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO (BERNARDO)  15'  80' 
88 

[ 10 ] FW RAMIRO LIZASO (LIZASO)  75 
[ 20 ] MF ANWA A-LEEMAMA (ANWA)  66 
[ 28 ] MF AMNUAI NUEAOON (ืN.AMNUAI) 
[ 36 ] DF CHANCHON JOMKAO (CHANCHON) 
[ 46 ] GK SORAWAT PHOSAMAN (PHOSAMAN) 
[ 66 ] FW SANAN SAMALA (SANAN)  88 
Substitutes
[ 3  ] DF EMERSON FELPE ALVES PEIXOTO DE ALMEIDA (PEIXOTO) 
[ 7  ] FW SUTTIPONG YAIFAI (S.YAIFAI)  66 
[ 11 ] FW PORNTHEP HEEMLA (PORNTHEP)  75 
[ 13 ] FW SUKREE ETAE (SUKREE)  88 
[ 14 ] FW RUNGROD MUDLAH (RUNGROD.M) 
[ 31 ] DF SUPAKON PHETRAT (SUPAKON) 
[ 38 ] MF RIDWAN RUANGCHUAI (R.RIDWAN)  75 
[ 42 ] DF PHANITAN PEUANGKEAW (PHANITAN) 
[ 50 ] GK JEDTARIN BUNCHOD (BUNCHOD) 
[ 91 ] FW PEERAPAT KANTHA (PEERAPAT)  88 
[ 96 ] DF CHANATIP KRAINARA (CHANATIP) 
[ 99 ] GK PATCHASAK SANGCHAN (PATCHASAK) 

Head Coach : DAIKI HIGUCHI ( JPN ) 
Team Manager : - 

Additional Time:
First Half: 1min., Second Half: 3min,

THONBURI UNITED 
[ 4  ] DF KITTIPONG SEANPHONG (KITTIPONG) 
[ 7  ] DF SURADECH KLANKHAM (SURADET)  84' 
[ 8  ] MF THANAKON WOHARNKLONG (TANAKORN)  77 
[ 10 ] MF PIYAPHONG PHRUEKSUPEE (PIYAPONG)  88 
[ 11 ] FW TANASRAP SRIKOTAPACH (TANASRAP S.)  67 
[ 16 ] MF SIRAKORN PIMBAOTHAM (SIRAKORN) 
[ 17 ] DF CHATTURONG LONGSRIPHUM (CHATTURONG) 
[ 25 ] FW SURAT SURIYACHAI (SURAT) 
[ 33 ] MF KUNANON PAOTHONG (KUNANON) 
[ 43 ] GK PATTARAPONG PATCHAROON (P.PHETCHAROON) 
[ 53 ] DF SARAWUT BUNROD (BUNROD)  46 
Substitutes
[ 5  ] DF SARAYUT KONGKOOL (K.SARAYUT) 
[ 6  ] MF Supakrit Piromnark (S.SUPAKRIT)  77 
[ 19 ] MF KONGPOP SROIRAK (KONGPOP)  67 
[ 22 ] DF PEERAPONG NGAOWANPHLOP (PEERAPONG) 
[ 23 ] MF THANAWAT SRILASAK (THANAWAT) 
[ 24 ] FW NARATHIP KRUEARANYA (NARATHIP)  88 
[ 27 ] FW OPEYAEMI KOREDE AJAYI (AJAYI) 
[ 28 ] FW PHINIT PHUTHONG (P.PHINIT) 
[ 46 ] GK PHACHARATHON CHALERMTIT (PHACHARATHON) 
[ 67 ] MF SIRIMONGKON KHUNPANPERNG (SIRIMONGKON) 
[ 89 ] MF YANNATAT WANNATONG (W.YANNATAT)  86'  46 

Head Coach : AUTSADA TRAIPERM ( THA ) 
Team Manager : - 

MATCH REPORT
Match No. 2 

SONGKHLA FC 1 - 0 THONBURI UNITED 

7 May 2025 19:00  Tinnasulanon Stadium 

Audiences: 1,121 
Referee: THAPAKORN THONGKON Fifth Official: - Referee Assessor: สุรเชษฐ์ สมานสันติ (THA) 
Assistant Referee 1: PHUBES LEKPHA (THA) VAR: - Match Commissioner: Surapon Panchom (THA) 
Assistant Referee 2: WATTHANA CHONCHANAKUL (THA) Asst. VAR 1: - General Coordinator: - 
Fourth Official: FARID BAENAK (THA) Asst. VAR 2: -

Match Events
JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO [9] (BERNARDO)  15' 

46'  YANNATAT WANNATONG [89] (W.YANNATAT) 
46'  SARAWUT BUNROD [53] (BUNROD) 

SITTHICHAI CHIMRUEANG [4] (SITTICHAI)  63' 
SUTTIPONG YAIFAI [7] (S.YAIFAI)  66' 

 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time



ANWA A-LEEMAMA [20] (ANWA)  66' 
67'  KONGPOP SROIRAK [19] (KONGPOP) 
67'  TANASRAP SRIKOTAPACH [11] (TANASRAP S.) 

RIDWAN RUANGCHUAI [38] (R.RIDWAN)  75' 
NOBPARUT RAKSACHUM [6] (ืNOBPHARUT)  75' 

PORNTHEP HEEMLA [11] (PORNTHEP)  75' 
RAMIRO LIZASO [10] (LIZASO)  75' 

77'  SUPAKRIT PIROMNARK [6] (S.SUPAKRIT) 
77'  THANAKON WOHARNKLONG [8] (TANAKORN) 

JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO [9] (BERNARDO)  80' 
84'  SURADECH KLANKHAM [7] (SURADET) 
86'  YANNATAT WANNATONG [89] (W.YANNATAT) 
88'  NARATHIP KRUEARANYA [24] (NARATHIP) 
88'  PIYAPHONG PHRUEKSUPEE [10] (PIYAPONG) 

SUKREE ETAE [13] (SUKREE)  88' 
JHONATAN BERNARDO MARIANO [9] (BERNARDO)  88' 

PEERAPAT KANTHA [91] (PEERAPAT)  88' 
SANAN SAMALA [66] (SANAN)  88' 

Att: Attendance VAR: Video Assistant Referee AVAR 1 : Assistant VAR 1 AVAR 2 : Assistant VAR 2 (C): Captain
PSO: Penalty shoot-out Y: Single yellow card AET: After extra time HT: Half-time R: Direct red card
ETHT: Extra time half time N: Not eligible to play FT: Full-time


